

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 23 of volume]

BOARD OF EMERGENCY MUNICIPAL FINANCE.

CHAP. 284

complaint shall have been established as true and just to the satisfaction of the commissioner after such complaint shall have been investigated by the commissioner in the manner provided by this act. A license shall not be issued as provided in this section, unless the applicant for such license shall file with the application a good and sufficient surety bond, executed by a surety company, duly authorized to transact business in this state, in a sum not less than $\$_{2,000}$, $\$_{500}$, or shall be relieved from such requirements as provided herein. Such bond shall be approved as to its form and sufficiency by the commissioner.'

Approved December 16, 1933.

Chapter 284.

AN ACT Creating a Board of Emergency Municipal Finance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Board of emergency municipal finance created. There is hereby established a board to be known as the board of emergency municipal finance, hereinafter designated as "the board," to be composed of the three persons who legally hold the offices of state auditor, treasurer of state, and state tax assessor. Upon the succession of any person to any of these respective offices, he or she shall immediately become a member of the board, and the person who formerly held such office shall cease to be such a member. The person holding the office of state tax assessor shall be the chairman of the board. The members of the board shall not receive any compensation for their services as such members except their expenses.

Sec. 2. Purpose of the board. The purpose and object of the establishment of this board is to enable the cities, towns and plantations that have fallen into financial difficulties to receive assistance from the state, and to be reestablished on a sound financial basis; and to assure to the state the collection of the taxes due from the said cities, towns and plantations to the state. All of the provisions of this act shall be liberally construed so as to carry out these intentions.

All powers and duties necessary to carry out the purposes herein set forth are hereby conferred on the board.

Sec. 3. Audit may be made by board. The board is hereby authorized and empowered in the event that any city, town or plantation becomes 6 months in arrears in the payment of its taxes to the state in full or in part or defaults on any bond issue or payment of interest due thereon or refuses or neglects to pay school and other salaries due, to cause to be made an

43

BOARD OF EMERGENCY MUNICIPAL FINANCE.

CHAP. 284

44

audit of the financial condition of said city, town or plantation at the expense of said city, town or plantation and to make such other investigation of the affairs thereof as it shall deem wise to determine the reason for such failure to pay such taxes and indebtedness.

Sec. 4. Board may take over local government. The board is hereby authorized and empowered in the event that after having made the audit or investigation provided for in the preceding section it decides by a majority vote of the board that such delinquency is not due to disbursements for emergency relief not reasonably to be anticipated or to other unavoidable misfortune, to take over and regulate the administration of the government of said town, city or plantation and the management of the financial affairs thereof and administer the same to the exclusion of or in cooperation with any other local government or governmental agency, as otherwise provided by law or by direction thereof, and in cases of cities, towns or plantations under 5,000 inhabitants to appoint one man as commissioner and in cases of cities, towns or plantations over 5,000 inhabitants to appoint three men as commissioners, one of whom shall be designated as chairman, which commissioner or commissioners shall act under the direction of said board with relation to the government and management of the governmental and financial affairs of the said town, city or plantation, and be responsible to said board.

Sec. 5. Powers and duties of commissioners. The commissioner or commissioners may employ such experts, counsel and other assistants and incur such other expenses as they may deem necessary subject to the control of the board. A sum sufficient to cover such expenses and a reasonable compensation for the commissioner or commissioners to be set by the board shall be appropriated each year by the city, town or plantation and shall be paid by said city, town or plantation upon requisition of the commissioner or commissioners. The commissioner or commissioners shall have the same right to incur expenses in anticipation of its appropriation as if it were a regular department of said city, town or plantation and in the event that no such appropriation shall be made, may expend such necessary amount as is provided herein and the same shall be a lawful obligation of the said city, town or plantation. The commissioner or commissioners shall have supervision over the financial affairs of said city, town or plantation and no appropriation shall be made and no debt incurred except with the approval or upon the recommendation or requisition of the commissioner or commissioners which shall be made in writing. No department or officer of said city, town or plantation shall expend any money or incur any liability except with the written approval of the commissioner or commissioners; provided that the commissioner or commissioners may at any time and from time to time authorize in writing any department or officer of said

45

city, town or plantation to make expenditures or incur liabilities without such approval until further notice. The commissioner or commissioners may make recommendations in writing to any department or officer of said city, town or plantation.

Sec. 6. May appoint temporary officials. The commissioner or commissioners may, if in their opinion it will be advantageous to said city, town or plantation, declare the offices of auditor, treasurer, collector and assessors vacant temporarily and appoint from the registered voters of said city, town or plantation successors to any or all of the said offices to serve at the pleasure of the commissioner or commissioners. The appointees shall receive the same salaries on a pro rata basis as the former encumbents who shall not receive compensation during their absence from office.

Sec. 7. May make loans. Said board is authorized after having taken over the administration of government and control of the financial affairs of any city, town or plantation as provided hereinbefore, through the commissioner or commissioners in charge thereof, to make temporary loans to the extent of the constitutional debt limit of said city, town or plantation, and to borrow from the state if and when an amendment to the constitution of the state is adopted authorizing the same, in a sufficient amount to pay the outstanding state taxes of said city, town or plantation and such expenses of said board as shall be allocated thereto, and for other lawful purposes; said obligations to be signed by said commissioner or commissioners and otherwise to be issued in the same manner and form as provided by law upon terms to be determined by said board, and to thereby become the valid debt of such city, town or plantation.

Sec. 8. Duration of power of board. Said board shall continue in charge of the government and financial affairs of said city, town or plantation until such time as its taxes due the state, or loans made therefor, shall have been paid, but, in any event, for a period of not less than one year.

Approved December 16, 1933.

Chapter 285.

AN ACT Regulating Interest Charges on Unpaid State and County Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 13, § 33, amended. Section 33 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 33. Treasurer of state to issue warrants for state tax annually; interest to run on unpaid taxes. When a state tax is ordered by the legis-